

RECEIVED, 11/3/2017 3:12 PM, Mary Cay Blanks, Third District Court of Appeal

IN THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
CASE NO. 3D17-2301
L/T CASE NO.: 2016-030273-CA-01

ROBERT SULLIVAN, ARNOLD WEISSMANN, AND
THOMAS STIEGHORST,

Petitioners,

v.

VEITCH INVESTMENTS 3, LLC AND COLIN VEITCH,

Respondents.

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE OF
THE BRECHNER CENTER FOR FREEDOM OF INFORMATION,
FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, FLORIDA PRESS ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA SOCIETY OF NEWS EDITORS, AND SOCIETY OF
PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS OF FLORIDA
TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
AND MOTION FOR REVIEW OF ORDER DENYING EMERGENCY
MOTION TO STAY JOURNALIST DEPOSITIONS

THOMAS & LOCICERO PL

s/ James J. McGuire

James J. McGuire
Florida Bar No. 0187798
601 South Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 984-3060
Facsimile: (813) 984-3070
jmcguire@tlolawfirm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Interest 1

Introduction and Summary 2

Argument and Citation to Authority 4

 I. Rigorous adherence to the reporter’s privilege advances essential public interests..... 4

 A. The trial court’s ruling undermines the effectiveness of the privilege. 6

 B. Newsgathering relies heavily on unsolicited communications initiated by sources. 6

 C. The newsgathering process protected by the privilege includes acceptance of unsolicited tips from sources, even when the tip does not produce a news story. 8

 D. The trial court erred in failing to analyze, and apply, Florida’s common-law privilege..... 17

Conclusion 18

Certificate of Compliance 19

Certificate of Service 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PAGES

Hoyas v. State,
456 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....12

In re Colocotronis Tanker Sec. Litig.,
449 F. Supp. 828 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).11-12

Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight-Ridder, Inc. v. Morejon,
529 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)..... 4

Southern Bell Tel & Tel. Co. v. Deason,
632 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1994) 11

State v. Cole, Order Granting Motion of Morris Publishing Group, LLC, and
Matt Cole to Quash Subpoena and for Protective Order, No. 11 CRF 03254,
2012 WL 7188564 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 14, 2012). 13

State v. Davis,
720 S.2d 220 (Fla. 1998)17-18

State v. Rabin,
495 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)11 11

Ulrich v. Coast Dental Servs., Inc.,
739 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)..... 4

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1991)..... 11

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 90.5015 3, 8-9, 17

Fla. Stat. § 90.502. 11

JOURNAL AND NEWS ARTICLES

Alexandra Neason, “The <i>Oregonian</i> ’s shocking teacher investigation,” <i>Columbia Journalism Review</i> , Oct. 18, 2017	8
Amanda Zamora, “Unlocking the power of crowdsourcing by working with readers—and other journalists,” <i>Medium.com</i> , Jan. 15, 2016	5-6
Bethany Barnes, “Benefit of the Doubt,” <i>The Oregonian</i> , Aug. 17, 2017	7-8
David Simon, “David Simon on His Days at The Baltimore Sun: A Newspaper Can’t Love You Back,” <i>Esquire</i> (Feb. 16, 2008)	15
Edward M. Mullins, <i>The Reporter’s Right to Remain Silent: A Proposal for Legislation to Codify and Augment the Reporter’s Privilege in Florida</i> , 43 FLA. L. REV. 739, 746 (September 1991)	5
FoxNews.com, <i>Ex-spy goes back undercover amid Trump dossier controversy</i> , Jan. 12, 2017	16
Matt Dixon, “Listen: Jennifer Carroll’s top aide criticizes Rick Scott, his chief of staff,” <i>The Florida Times-Union</i> , Sept. 12, 2011	12-13
Matt Dixon, “Staffer: Jennifer Carroll’s office ‘like a juvenile school’; infighting could impact Scott’s priorities,” <i>The Florida Times-Union</i> , Sept. 9, 2011	12
Peter Maas, “How Laura Poitras Helped Snowden Spill His Secrets,” <i>The New York Times Magazine</i> , Aug. 13, 2013	7
Tom Porter, “Russian Bankers Sue BuzzFeed Over Publication of Unverified Trump Dossier,” <i>Newsweek</i> , May 27, 2017	16
